UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

..---c-nu-lun--,-

HAROLD WEISBERG
Route 8
Frederick, Maryland

Plaintiff

Ve Civil Action No. 7/d:Lh70

|

'

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 1 . ’
.|

10th and Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D. C. v

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE |

Virginia Ave., N.W.

Washington, D. C.
Defendants

(Pursuant to Public Law 89-487; 5 U.S.C. 552)

1. Plaintiff briﬁgs this action under Publlc Law
'89-487; 5 U.S.C. 552. ‘ '
o
2., Plaintiff is a professional writer, living and
working in Frederick County, near the city of Frederick, in the
State of Maryland. Plaintiff has puﬁlished a number of books
dealing with political assassinations and cufrently is devoting
his full time efforts to regearching ‘and writing addltional .
.

books on this same subject.

3. The Defendants are the U.S. Department of Justice

and U.S. Department of State which are charged with the duty of
obtaining (on behalf of the proper authorities in the fifty
States of the Union) the extradition to the United States under

international law and treaty of persons from foreign countries

[
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who are charged with having committed extraditable crimes within

one of the fifty States of the Union.

4, On June 11, 1968, the Honorable Buford Ellington,
Governor of Tennessee, formally requested of the U.S. Government
that it obtain the extradition from the United Kingdom of James
Earl Ray for the murder of Dr. Martin Luther King in Memphis,

Tennessee, on April 4, 19681. Governor Ellington stated that the
requested extradition came yithin the tgrma of the treaty exist-
“ing between the United Kingaom dnd the United -States, which was
signed on December 27, 1931, and which entered into force on

June 24, 1935 (47 Stat. 2125).

5, The State of Missouri made a similar application
|
for extradition of the BaidMJamea Earl Ray as an escaped prisoner

and fugltive convicted of robbery. |

6. Pursuant to t#ese two requisitlons, the Department
of State, acting through th? U.S. Ambassador to the United King-
dom, made a formal request of the British Secretary for Forelgn
Affairs on June 12, 1968, f;r the extradition of Ray. This
request had attached to 1t an unknown number of supporting docu-

ments.

7. A public hearing on the requisition was held in
the Bow St@eet Magistrate's Court in London on June 27, 1968,
Magistrate Frank Milton preslding. At that hearing the United

States was represented by Mr. David Calcutt, a British barrister.

8., At the hearing, in addition to several wiltnesses
called to the stand, Mr. Calcutt presented to the Court on

behalf of the United States an unspecified number of affidavits,

~
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depositions, certifications, plctures, fingerprints, and other

identifiable records in support of the requisition.

9, On July 2, 1968, James Earl Ray was ordered extra-
dited to the State of Tennessee to stand trial in Shelby County
for murder. Pursuant thereto, he arrived in Memphis, Tennessee,

before dawn on July 19, 1968.

10. Subsequent to the extradition of Ray, the supporting
documents and other records (referred to in Paragraph 8, above)

were returned by the Magistrate's Court to the British Home
‘ =l

i

Office, thence to the United States Embassy in London, thence to
the defendant U.S. Department of State in Washington, and finally

to the defendant U.S. Department of Justice in Washington.
| .

5 By letter dated August 20, 1969 [Exh. A], a
request was made to Attorney General John Mitchell on behalf of

the Plaintiff for access, inter alia, to "all documents filed by |
i

the United States with the Court in England in June-July, 1968,

in the extradition proceeding by which James Earl Ray, the con-

victed killer of Dr. Martin|Luther King, was returned to this

i

documents submitted on behalf of the United States constitute
|

country. These proceedings were public, and in our view, all
public records which should be made available to any person who

desires to see them." Reference was made to P.L. B89-847, Sec=

tion 3(e).

12. No written answer was received after a number of
weeks. However, a telephone call was recelved in early October
from Mr. Joseph Cella, Trial Attorney, Room 2229, Department of
Justice. Mr. Cella sald "we are working on Mr. Weisberg's
request." ﬁs a result, a letter, dated October 9, 1969, was
sent to Mr. Cella on behalf of Plaintiff; the letter [Exh. B]

indicated a willingness to wait a while longer.
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13. ~ By letter, dated November 13, 1969 (Exh. cl
Mr. Richard C. Kleindienst, Deputy Attorney Genéral, refused
Plaintiffts various requests, Following are the two paragraphs

pertinent to documents at issue in this complalnt:

I regret that I must deny your request in all
particulars. No documents in the files of the
Department are identifiable as being coples of the

documents transmitted to British authorities*through=ssss) .

diplomatic channels at the request of the States of
Tennessee and Missouril and presented to the Bow
Street Court by officials of the United Kingdom. Fur-
ther such records pertaining to the extradition of
James Earl Ray as may be in our possession are part
of investigative files compiled for law enforcement
purposes and, as such, are exempt from disclosures
under the provisions of 5 U.S.C. 552(b) (7).

I have also taken note of the statements in
your letter of August 20, 1969, to the effect that,
in your opinion, all documents submitted on behalf
of the United States in the extradition proceedings
constitute "public records" and that all the "papers"
were prepared in the Department of Justice. Our
refraining from making any comment respecting such
statements should not be taken as acqulescence by
the Department in your opinion and representation
in this respect. : .

[
|

14. Another atteﬁpt to persuade the Department of
Justice to make the recordé avallable was made in a letter dated
November 26, 1969. [Exh. DJ]. |
‘
.
15. The Department's reply of December 15, 1969
[Exh. E], again over the signature of the Deputy Attorney General ),
stated "we adhere to the views expressed 1h our prior communica-
tions." '
16. As the Department of Justice had averred that it
was unablezto find the documents sought,'d letter dated November

26, 1969 [Exh. F] was sent to the Secretary of State on behalf
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of TlRInLICT, asking 1f the Department of State "elther in 1ts =

. fllena 1ln Washington or London or elsewhere, have pueh documents

or coples thereof, and will they be made avallable promptly to

Mr. Weisberg per this request?”

17. On December 10, 1969, the Department of.State
replied [Exh. G] 1t had had the originﬁla of the documents at
one time but had returned them to the "originating agency," the
Department of Justice. The Department of State neither confirmed

nor denied whether it had retained coples of the documents in
|
ques tion - 4

- - ———— ——

18. In view of thf regulations of the Department of
Justice and 1n an excess of caution, another letter, dated
February 2, 1970 ([Exh. H] ras sent to the Attorney General in
order that there would be ﬁo gquestion of exhaustlon of adminis-
trative remedies. At the time of filing of this complaint, no

reply to this letter has bégn recelived.

19. The reguest remaining denled after exhaustion of
administrative procedures, Plaintiff files thils complaint pur-
suant to Public Law 89-487, further alleging that, pursuant to
this law, the Court shall determine the matter de novo and the

|
burden is qn the agencies to sustaln their refusal.

W
WHEREFOHE, Plaintiff prays this honorable Ccourt for
the followlng relief: +that Defendants be ordered to produce and
copy or make avallable for copylng the original or copies of all
documents filed by the United States with the Bow Street Magls-
trate's Court in London, England, 1in June-July, 1968, in the

extradition proceeding in which James Earl Ray was returned to
i

Page 5




the United States to stand trial for the murder of Dr. Martin
Luther King, and such other relief as this Court may deem just

and equitable.

13&~naau1 fi;uiﬂiqdwaibz, Jﬂ'
BERNARD FENSTERWALD, JR.
927 15th St., N.W.
| Washington, D.C. 20005
| . Tel: 347-3919 ;
|

Attorney for Plaintiff

pated: Meacdn ", 1920
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August 20, 1969

The Honorable John Mitchell
Attorney Genoral
Washington, D. C. 20530

Dear Mr. Attorney Gemeral:

The undersigned have been retained by Mr. Harold Weisberg of
Frederick, Maryland, to proceed under the Froedom of Inforwatien
Act, P. L. B9-487, to obtain discloesure of two specific, identifi-
able Government records, copies of which are in the possession of
the Department of Justice. ‘

|

It 1is our view that, pursuant to 5ec. 3 (¢) of the Act, Mr.
Weiaberg is entitled to prompt access to these particular documents.
However, despite mumerous written requests over a period of wonths,
not only has Mr. Weisbery been denied sccess to the records, he has
not even received a reply to his repeated requests for the Deparc-
ment's rules relating to accessability of records umnder the Act.
The files of your Departmentz, especially these of the Criminal Divi-
gbn, contailn copiea of his various requests. After you have an
opportunity to raview this correspondence, you wmight understand Mr.
Weisberg's senae of frustration, impatience, and anger, as well as
his decision to file suit.

Nevertheless, it seems only reasonable that we should bring this
pALter to your attention before we file such a suit, in the hope that
you will direct your subordinates to discloss these racoras to Mr.
Weisberg, and thercby aveid the expense, both in time and woney, of
needless licigactiom.

The specific records requested by Mr. Weisberg are the following:

(1) All documents filed by the United States with the Courc in
England in June=July, 1968, in the cxtradition proceeding by which
Jarnes Earl Bay, the convicted killer of Dr. Martin Lucher King, was
returned to this country. These proceedings were public, and in our
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view, all docusments submitted on behalf of the United States con-
stitute public records which should be made available to any per-
son who desires to see them.

As the attached letter of May 1, 1969, f{roz the Chief Clerk of
Bow Sc. Magistrate's Court states "all papers which had been sent to
this Court from Washingtown" have been returned to Washington, and, as
far as i3 known to the Clerk, no copies were retained in Famland, We
realieze that the original of the returned "papers" may still be in
the possesuion of the Departwment of State, but, as the "papers" were
prepared in the Departwent of Justice, we assuse chat copies were re-
tained in your Departwent's files. It 18 cthose that Mr. Welsberg asks
to see.

(2) 1In the District of Columbis Court of Genera) Sessions, on
January 16, 1969, in the case of State of Louisfama v. Clay L, Shaw,
in response to an order to show cause direcced to James B. Rhoads,
Arehivist of the Unired States, the Deparcment of Justice filed & briefw
which was appended a "1968 Pancl Review of Photopraphs, X-Ray Filw, Docu-
ments and Other Evidenca Pertaining to the Fatal Wounding of President
John F. Kennedy on Novesber 22, 1963, in Dalles, Texas". A copy of this
document is enclosed. Your attention is directed to page 3 of the "Re-
view", and specifically to a refercnce in the middle of the pauc to a
"semorandum of transfer, located in the National Archives, dated April 26,
1965, This mexorandum vefers to a transfer of the autopsy photozraphs
and x-rays, although it is mot clear from whon and to whow they were
cransferred, It i3 this "meworanduw of tramnsfer" which Mr. Weisbery io
seeking, and which has been denied hiz by both thr Departwent of Justice
and the Archives, despite Lis many written requests.

1t is our sincerc hope that litigation will not be necessary to
effect a reconsideration of Mr. Weisberg's requests. If within two
wecks we do not recaive a reply from you, we will assuwe that the De-
partment is adamant in its present position and would prefer thar we seek
disclosure by filing suit {n the District Court as provided in Sec. 3 (¢)
of the Freedom of Information Act. :

Sincerely,
|

FENSTERWALD, BEVAN AND CHLHAUSTN !

Bernard Fengterwald, Jr.
Fuclosures L

cc: Harold Weisberg, Route 8, Frederick, Maryland .

BF: jb.

cc: R ading file
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October 9, 1969

Mr. Joseph Cella

Trial Attorney

Room 2229 .

Tenth and Comstitution Ava,
Washingtom, D. C. 20330

Dear Mr. Calla:

I deaply regret the continuing delay in the matter of government
records Mr. Harold Weisberg is entitled to and seecks. Bacause we
are anxious to be as cooperative as possible, we will further delay
for a short time the filing of an action in the hope that the need
for it may yet be eliminated.

This also provides an opportunity for your supplying my client with
two other goverrment records he has requested and has not received.
These are (1)  the spectographic analyses of the bullet (Warren
Cormission Fxhibit Neo. 399) and fragments of the bullet as said to
have figured io the assassination; and (2) all records relating to
the waight and weighing of this bullet and these fragments at various
atages of the preparation of the evidence for the Warren Cosmission.
These records aze in possession of the 7BI. ;

|

Sincarely yours, -

Bernayrd Fenstarwald, Jy.
BFierr
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OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

NOV 1 3 1968

Mr. Bernard Fensterwald, Jr.
Fensterwald, Bevan and Ohlhausen
Attorneys At Law

27 Fifteenth Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20005

Dear Mr. Fensterwald:

Reference is made to your lebtters of October 9 and
August 20, 1969, requesting on behalf of your client, Herold
Weisberg, disclosure of certain documents which you state are
in the possession of the Department.

I regret that I must deny your request in all particulars.
No documents in the files of the Department are identifiable as
being copies of the documents transmitted to British authorities
through diplomatic chaennels at the reguest of the States of
Tennessee and Missouri and presented to the Bow Street Court by
officials of the United Kingdom. Further, such records per-
taining to the extradition of James Eerl Ray &s may be in our
possession are part of investigative files compiled for law
enforcement purposes and, as such, are exempt from d.isc].osu.ra
under the provisions of 5 U.8.C. 552(b)(7).

The "memorandum of transfer” dated April 26, 1965,
relating to the autopsy performed on the remains of President
John F. Kennedy is not available for inspection for the reason
that disclosure of such memorandum would constitute & clearly
unwarranted invasion of perscnal privacy, thus being exempt
under the provisions of 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(é

Other government records referred to in your letter of
October 9, 1969 and which you state are in the possession of
the Federal Bureau of Investigation are not subject to disclosure
in that they are part of investigative files compiled for law
enforcement purposes and exempt under the provisions of
5 U.5.C. 552(b)(7).
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I have also taken note of the statements in your letter of
August 20, 1969, to the effect that, in your opinion, all docu-
ments submitted on behalf of the United States in the extradition
proceedings constitute "public records" and that all the "papers"
were prepared in the Department of Justice. Our refraining from
meking any comment respecting such statements should not be taken
as acquiescence by the Department in your opinion &nd representation
in this respect. :

Sincerely,

s dy Ko tinar

hard G. Kleindienst
T Deputy Attorney General:
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CEXHIBIT J]_ |

November 26, 1969

My, Richard G. Kleindienst
Deputy Attorney General
Washington, D.C. 20530

Dear Mr. Kldindiensc:

Please refer to your letter to me of November 13th, & copy of which is
enclosed for your convenisnce.

in the second paragraph of your letter, you state: "No documents in the
files of the Dapartment ore identifiable as baing copies of the docu-
ments transmitted to British authoricies through diplomacic channels at
the request of the States of Tennessee and Missouri and presented to the
Bow Street Court by officials of the United Kingdom." (italics added).
[
You are correctj there are no such documents in the files of the Depart-
ment of Justice or elsewhere. The documents we seek are those presented
by Mr. David Calcutt, Emglish Barrister employed by the U.5. Covernment.

|
The Bow Street Court has verified that Mr, Calcutt presented cercain
docunents to the court for a public hearing on extradition. At the com-
pletion of the hearing, the documents were returned to U.S, authorities.

frow a description of the documents, it seems clear that they were

either propared by or forwarded by the Dapartment of Justice. Under
these circumscances, I am hard pressed to believe that the Department did
‘not retain a copy for its files. As the London proceeding was public, it
is equally difficult to understand how chey could now be relabeled as part
of an "investigative file.” 1 therefore renew my request for coples of
the documents specified abova.

1f, againat all tradition, the Department failed to retain a copy of the
docunients in this important case, can you suggest any Department or Agency,
othar thaa the Department of Stata, which might have retained copies in
thedr f£iles?

Our first communication on this subject required almwost three months for
a reoply. The Freedom of Information Act calls for prompt responses om
requests for information. I sincerely hope that you will favor us with a
prompt and unequivocal reply.

Most respectfully yours,

BPicer Bernard Fenaterwald, Jr,

Encl.
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OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
WASHINGTON, D.C.

UEC 15 198Y

Mr. Bernard Fensterwald, Jr.
Fensterwald, Bevan and Ohlhausen
Attorneys At Law

927 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Dear Mr. Fensterwald:

Reference is made to your letter of November 26,
1969 with attachment relative to the request of Mr. Harold
_ Weisberg. for-disclosure of certain documents which you

™

have stated are in the possession of the Department.

Please be advised that while we have noted and
have given careful consideration to the statements in your
Jetter we adhers to the views expressed in our prior
communication. |

Sincerply,

Rich¥rd G. Kleindienst
| Deputy Attorney General
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November 26, 1969

Honorable William P. Rogers
The Secretary of State
Washington, D. C.

Daar Mr. Saecretary:

For some months now, on behalf of my clienc, Mr. Harold Weisberg,
1 have been secking to get from the Deparctment of Justice a copy
of all documents supplied to the Bon Street Magistrate's Court in
London by Mr, David Calcutt on behalf of the U.S. Government in
the public proceeding to require the extradition of Mr. James Earl
Ray in June-July, 1968. (Sae attached correspondence).

The Department of Justice has replied (evasivaely) that it does not
have copies of such documents and (unevasively) that, even if it
did have copies, they would not be made svailable uander the Freedom
of Information Act, despite the fact thac the London proceeding was
public.

Does the Department of State, either in its files in Washington or
London or elsewhere, have such documents ox copies thereof, and
will chey be made available pron;tl:ly to Mr., Weisberg per this request?

As the Freedom of Information Act calls for prompt responses on

roquests for information, I sincerely hope you will fawvor us with
a prompt and unequivocal reply.

Most respectfully yours,

Bernard Fenstexwald, Jr.
BFicrr
Encl. .
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DEPARTMENT OF STATE

— 13 D.C. 20520

. December 10, 1969

Mr, Bernard Fensterwald, Jr.
Fensterwald, Bevan and Ohlhausen
927 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20005 |

Dear Mr, Fensterwald:

I have been asked to reply to your letter to the
Secretary of State, dated November 26, 1969, requesting
certain documents in connection with the extradition of
Mr., James Earl Ray. .

Affidavits submitted to a foreign court in support
of a request for extradition become part of the records
of that court. Mr. Ray himself, however, made a similar
request some time ago, and the Department was able to
have the affidavits returned to the United States by
British authorities. Since the affidavits were originated
by the Department of Justice, we asked that Department's
views on their release to Mr. Ray. The Deputy Attorney
General advised us that the affidavits were considered to’
be investigative files of his Department and exempt from
disclosure under subsection (e)(7) of section 552 of
Title 5 of the United States Code.  In view of this
advice, the Department of State returned the affidavits
to the originating agency and so informed Mr. Ray.

Since the Department of State no longer has custody
of the affidavits you have requested, we are unable to
comply with that request. I regret that we cannot be
of assistance in this matter. T .

Sincerely yours,

fﬁ //ﬁﬁ. Edward Lyerl
s Deputy Legal AdvViser

——
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February 2, 1970

Tha Attorney General
Department of Justilce
Washington, D. C.

Dear Hr. Attorney General:

Under letter of August 20 and October 9, 1969, on behalf
of our client, Mr. larold Welsberg of Frederick, Maryland,
we requested access to certain documents under section 3(ec)
of the Freedom of Information Act, P.L. 89-487. The re-
queat related to "all documents filed by the United States
witnh the Court in England in June-July, 1968, in the extra-
dition proceeding by whioh James Larl Ray, the convicted
killer of Dr. Martin Luther King, was returned to thls
country. )

In lettors dated November 13 and December 15, 1969, this
request was refused by the Deputy Attorney QOeneral, #r.
Richard G. Kleindienst. Copies of this correspondance are
aenclosed for your perusal.

_Under the regulatlions of the Department of Justice, our
olient's administrative remadies will not have besn ex-
hausted without a reply to the request over your signature,
as head of the Department. Therefore, we renew our request
for asccess to the above specified documents. ©

Sincerely yours,

FENSTERWALD & OHLHAAUSEN

BERNARD FANSTERWALD, JR.
BF:err
Znol.
go: Mr. iHarcld Weisberg
Route 8
Frederiok, Maryland
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insufficlent marks of value, I could draw no conclusion
s to whether or not the submitted bullet was fired from

the submitted rifle.
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9. Right after the shot, I heard through a broken
pane in my kitchen window a lot of voices yelling and hollering
across the street from my building near the Lorraine Motel. I
looked out my window toward the noise and I saw a lot of people
milling around near the motel. Then I went to my door gnd
opened it. I would say that about a ninuta; not more, passed
between my hearing the shot and when I opened the door. First,
I 1ookad toward the bathroom and I. saw‘that the door was open
and it was empty. Then I went to the banister and looked the
other way. When I did, 3 4 saw a man running near the end of the
hallway. I have put am no" mark on the floor plan, Exhibit I,
-to show about where he wnsAwhen I saw him. He was carrying a
bundle in his right hand., From what I could see, the bundle
was at least three or four feet long and six or eight inches
thick. The bundle appeared to be wrapped in what looked like
newspaper. The man turned left toward the stairs when he
reached the end of the hallway.r Although I did not get a
long look at him before he turned left, I thimk it was the same
man' I saw earlier with Mrs. Brewer looking at Room 5-B. The ma&
running down the hall had on ; dark suit, the same as the man

I saw earlier.




